THE DATASHEET OF
AD568SQ/883B
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties

AD568
REV. A –3–
ORDERING GUIDE
Linearity Voltage
Temperature Error Max Gain T.C.
Modell Package Option2 Range 8C @ 258C Max ppm/8C
AD568JQ 24-Lead Cerdip (Q-24) 0 to +70 ±1/2 ±50
AD568KQ 24-Lead Cerdip (Q-24) 0 to +70 ±1/4 ±30
AD568SQ 24-Lead Cerdip (Q-24) –55 to +125 ±1/2 ±50
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices
  Military Products Databook or current AD568/883B data sheet.
2Q = Cerdip.
Definitions
LINEARITY ERROR (also called INTEGRAL NONLINEAR-
ITY OR INL): Analog Devices defines linearity error as the
maximum deviation of the actual analog output from the ideal
output (a straight line drawn from 0 to FS) for any bit combina-
tion expressed in multiples of 1 LSB. The AD568 is laser
trimmed to 1/4 LSB (0.006% of FS) maximum linearity error at
+25°C for the K version and 1/2 LSB for the J and S versions.
DIFFERENTIAL LINEARITY ERROR (also called DIFFER-
ENTIAL NONLINEARITY or DNL): DNL is the measure of
the variation in analog value, normalized to full scale, associated
with a 1 LSB change in digital input code. Monotonic behavior
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD568 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
requires that the differential linearity error not exceed 1 LSB in
the negative direction.
MONOTONICITY: A DAC is said to be monotonic if the out-
put either increases or remains constant as the digital input
increases.
UNIPOLAR OFFSET ERROR: The deviation of the analog
output from the ideal (0 V or 0 mA) when the inputs are set to
all 0s is called unipolar offset error.
BIPOLAR OFFSET ERROR: The deviation of the analog out-
put from the ideal (negative half-scale) when the inputs are set
to all 0s is called bipolar offset error.
18
6789101112 12345
19
20
23
24
13
14
17
2X 4X
MSBLSB
PNP
CURRENT
SOURCES
1.4V
BAND-
GAP
REF
THRESHOLD
CONTROL
THRESHOLD
COMMON
LADDER
COMMON
PNP
SWITCHES
DIFFUSED R-2R LADDER
(10 - 20Ω)
THIN-FILM R-2R LADDER